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October 17, 2011 

Betty McCauley, Secretary 
Pubhc Utihties Commission of Ohio 
11'^ Floor 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
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Re: Case No. lO-2330-GA-AIS In the Matter of the Joint Application of 
Brainard Gas Corporation, Northeast Ohio Natural Gas Corporation, and 
Orwell Natural Gas Company for Approval of Long-Term Financing 
Arrangements 
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Dear Secretary McCauley: 

On March 30, 2011 the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio entered its Finding and Order 
approving the Joint Apphcation of Brainard Gas Corporation ("Brainard"), Northeast Ohio 
Natural Gas Corporation ('TSIEONG") and Orwell Natural Gas Company ("ONG") to issue a 
Senior Secured Note as joint and several obligors to Sun Life Assurance Company for a term 
loan of up to $15,334,000. Findings 16 and 17 therein required Brainard, NEONG and ONG to 
file copies of quarterly and annual financial statements and quarterly reports demonstrating that 
their coverage ratio and total indebtedness as a percent of their capitalization complies with the 
coverage ratio requirements of their Note Purchase Agreement with Sun Life Assurance 
Company. 

Enclosed herewith please find the required quarterly financial reports and certification of 
compliance with the coverage ratio covenants for the quarter ended June 30, 2011. 

Vejyitmly yo 

Enclosures 

Andrew J. S( 
Counsel for 
Brainard Gas Corporation 
Northeast Ohio Natural Gas Corporation 
Orwell Natural Gas Company 
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To: 2011 Orwell Gas, Nor^east Ohio Gas, & Brainard Gas $15.334M Senior Secured Guaranteed Notes 
ENTER DATE OF CERTIFICATE 6/30/2011 

1. Financial Tests: The Company hereby certifies and warrants that the foilowing is a true and correct computation as of the 

Computaikai Date of the foiiowing raUos and/or ftnanciat rsstrii^ons contained In the Note Purchase Agreement, (i^& ft^y 3, 2011 

A. SecSon 10.4 Consotidatea Coverage Ratio (OietJncome to Interest Expanse) 

a. Consolidaied U ^ tncome Avaitabte for Interest Charges 

b. GonsoKdated Annual interest Charges 

Ratio = avb 

a. Ohio Companies Net income Available for Interest Charges 

b. Ohio Companies Annua] inlsrest Charges 

Ratio - a-^b 

Minsmom Required 

$3.2117001 

$1,824^4: 

3.i3x 

2.ax 

Mmimuf^ Required 

\ tl^.4741 

I 2JSx I 
2.0K 

B, Section 10.4 Debt to Cai^allzetion Ratio 

a. ConsoiitJsted Funded Debt 

b. Consoitdated Capitaiization 

Ratio = a^b 

3. Ohio Companies - Funded Debt 

b. Ohio Companies - Capftaitzation 

Ratio = g * b 

Maximum AilowaWe 

Maxtmym Allowable 

I $18,334,000J 

t3e,ioi3so"l 

I 41.1% I 
60.0% 

$18.334.QO0] 

$32,571,3841 

56.3% 

eo.0% 

C. Section 9.1 Debt Service Reserve Fund 

The company shall maintairt a debt service reserve fund equsri to the interesi psy^ ie on the Notes for a 12 monlh 
pericsJ maint^fied in a blocked Interest bearing acOount al PNC Bank. 

DfitH Service Reserve Fund Balance at 6/30/11 F $825,236: 

interest payabfe for next 12 months 

Covenant met - yes or no YES 

IN WtTNESS Wî EREOF, the Company has caused this Certificate to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer on 

August IS. 2011 

yU/ Ar^ 
Name: 

rnie: 
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Ohio Group and Subsidiaries 
Consolidated Balance Sheets 

June 30, 2011 and December 31,2010 (Unaudited) 

June 30, December 31, 

2011 2010 

ASSETS 

CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,110,928 S 630,588 

Accounts receivable 

Trade, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $282,350 

and $354,719, respectively 

Related parties, including other Gas Natural entitles 

Unbilled gas 

Note receivable - related parties, current portion 

Inventory 

Natural gas and propane 

Materials and supplies 

Prepaid income taxes 

Prepayments and other 

Recoverable cost of gas purchases 

Deferred tax asset 

Total current assets 

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, net 

OTHER ASSETS 

Notes receivable - related parties, less current portion 

Deferred tax assets, less current portion 

Debt issuance costs 

Goodwill 

Customer relationships 

Restricted cash 

Other assets 

Total other assets 19,220,111 14,581,341 

1,144,011 

331,796 

385,447 

9,905 

31,942 

839,410 

142,645 

114,564 

1,436,302 

39,210 

5,586,160 

36,286,267 

40,626 

-
619,998 

13,551,181 

650,750 

4,351,914 

5,642 

2,050,114 

2,123,073 

3,058,108 

9,565 

205,030 

476,794 

153,502 

409,870 

1,786,120 

39,210 

10,942,074 

31,866,322 

45,665 

136,875 

177,323 

13,551,181 

662,167 

-
8,130 

TOTAL ASSETS $ 61,092,538 $ 57,389,737 
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Ohio Group and Subsidiaries 
Consolidated Balance Sheets 

June 30,2011 and December 31, 2010 (Unaudited) 

LIABILITIES AND CAPITALIZATION 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accounts payable 

Trade 

Related parties, including other Gas Natural entities 

Notes payable, current portion 

Notes payable - related parties including other Gas Natural 

entities, current portion 

Accrued liabilities 

Taxes other than income 

Vacation 

Employee benefit plans 

Interest 

Deferred payments received from levelized billing 

Customer deposits 

Related parties 

Other current liabilities 

Overrecovered gas purchases 

Total current liabilities 

LONG-TERM UABILITIES 

Deferred tax liability 

Asset retirement obligation 

Total long-term liabilities 

NOTES PAYABLE, less current portion 

June 30, 

2011 

$ 1,280,165 

471,303 

-

-

1,626,737 

27,027 

275 

68,747 

290,682 

172,144 

13,894 

56,012 

1,160,515 

5,167,501 

4,256,132 

763,521 

5,019,653 

18,334,000 

December 31, 
2010 

$ 3,278,285 

3,834,017 

909,652 

10,872,773 

2,295,340 

21,462 

-

3,217 

926,023 

174,978 

413,399 

113,777 

902,107 

23,745,030 

3,933,201 

716,338 

4,649,539 

8,956,879 

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (see Note 11) 

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 

Common stock 

Capital in excess of par value 

Retained earnings 

Total stockholders' equity 

TOTAL CAPITALIZATION 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND CAPITALIZATION 

2,250 
32,550,817 

18,317 
32,571,384 

50,905,384 

$ 61,092,538 ; 

2,250 
20,114,434 

(78,395) 
20,038,289 

28,995,168 

S 57,389,737 
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Oliio Group and Subsidiaries 
Consolidated Statements of Income 

Six Months Ended June 30,2011 and 2010 (Unaudited) 

REVENUES 
Natural gas operations 

Total revenues 

Six Months Ended 
June 30, 

2011 2010 

S 17,941,098 S 14,320,206 

17,941,098 14,320,206 

COST OF SALES 
Gas purchased 

Total cost of sales 

GROSS MARGIN 

11,409,501 
11,409,801 

6,531,297 

S,595,74B 

8,595,748 

5,724,458 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Distribution, general, and administrative 
Maintenance 
Depredation and amortization 
Accretion 
Taxes other than income 

Total operating expenses 

OPERATING INCOME 

3,363,625 

142,191 

319,587 

47,183 

477,126 

4,849,712 

2,637,891 

148,061 

744,637 

37,779 

549,609 

4,117,977 

1,681,585 1,606,481 

OTHER INCOME, net 
INTEREST EXPENSE 

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS BEFORE 
INCOME TAXES 

INCOME TAX EXPENSE 

NET INCOME 

234,277 

(533,033) 

1,382,829 

(470,765) 

$ 912,064 S 

349,279 

(536,388) 

1,419,372 

(482,634) 

936,738 
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Ohio Group and Subsidiaries 
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders' Equity 

Six Months Ended June 30,2011 and 2010 (Unaudited) 

BALANCE AT JANUARY 5, 2010 

Net Income 
Capital infusion from parent 
Dividends declared 

BALANCE AT JUNE 30, 2010 

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 2010 

Net income 
Capital Infusion from parent 
Dividends declared 

BALANCE AT JUNE 30,2011 

s 

s 

s 

s 

Common 
Stock 

2,250 

-

2,250 

2,250 

-

2,250 

S 

S 

$ 

s 

Capital In 
Excess Of 
Par Value 

17,070,834 

409,600 

17,480,434 

20,114,434 

12,436,383 

32,550,817 

s 

s 

s 

$ 

Retained 
Earnings 

-

936,738 

(460,980) 

475,758 

(78,395) 

912,064 

(815,352) 

18,317 

$ 

S 

$ 

s 

Total 

17,073,084 

936,738 
409,600 
(460,980) 

17,958,442 

20,038,289 

912,064 
12,436,383 

(815,352) 

32,571,384 
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Ohio Group and Subsidiaries 
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 

Six Months Ended June 30, 2011 and 2010 (Unaudited) 

2011 2010 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Net income $ 912,064 $ 936,738 

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided 

by operating activities 

Depreciation and amortization 

Accretion 

Amortization of debt issuance costs 

Loss on sale of assets 

Deferred income taxes 

Changes in assets and liabilities 

Accounts receivable, including related parties 

Unbilled gas 

Natural gas and propane inventory 

Accounts payable, including related parties 

Recoverable/refundable cost of gas purchases 

Prepayments and other 

Other assets 

Other current liabilities 

Net cash provided by operating activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Capital expenditures 

Proceeds from sale of fixed assets 

Proceeds from related party note receivable 

Restricted cash 

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Proceeds from notes payable 

Repayments of notes payable 

Repayments of related party notes payable 

Debt issuance costs 

Restricted cash 

Capital infusion from parent 

Dividends paid 

Net cash used in financing activities 

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD 

819,587 

47,183 

46,575 

39,685 

459,806 

2,697,380 

2,672,661 

173,088 

(5,414,635) 

608,226 

295,306 

(349,171) 

(1,692,678) 

1,315,077 

(5,233,899) 

19,900 

4,699 

(3,403,078) 

(8,612,378) 

18,334,000 

(8,956,879) 

(2,732,212) 

(489,250) 

(948,836) 

3,386,170 

(815,352) 

7,777,641 

480,340 

630,588 

$ 1,110,928 $ 

744,637 

37,779 

42,068 

-
739,532 

(791,658) 

2,561,508 

576,207 

1,098,097 

(1,671,609) 

140,655 

(354,168) 

(2,018,465) 

2,041,321 

(992,241) 

-
4,382 

-
(987,859) 

-

(565,612) 

(381,822) 

-
-

409,600 

(460,980) 

(998,814) 

54,648 

2,752,168 

2,806,816 
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Gas Natural Inc and Restricted Subsidiaries 
Consolidated Balance Sheets 

June 30,2011 and December 31,2010 (Unaudited) 

ASSETS 

CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Marketable securities 

Accounts receivable 

Trade, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $207,083 

and $102,859, respectively 

Related parties, including other Gas Natural entities 

Unbilled gas 

Note receivable - related parties, current portion 

Inventory 

Natural gas and propane 

Materials and supplies 

Prepaid income taxes 

Prepayments and other 

Recoverable cost of gas purchases 

Deferred tax asset 

Total current assets 

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, net 

OTHER ASSETS -

Notes receivable - related parties, less current portion 

Deferred tax assets, less current portion 

Debt issuance costs 

Goodwill 

Customer relationships 

Investment in subsidiaries 

Restricted cash 

Other assets 

Total other assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

June 30, 

2011 

$ 8,076,742 

306,238 

1,144,011 

278,946 

385,447 

9,905 

31,942 

839,410 

142,645 

118,138 

1,436,302 

39,210 

12,808,936 

36,286,267 

40,626 

-

619,998 

13,551,181 

650,750 

(1,197,221) 

4,351,914 

39,952 

18,057,200 

$ 67,152,403 

December 31, 

2010 

$ 7,404,372 

274,950 

2,050,114 

1,943,338 

3,058,108 

9,565 

205,030 

476,794 

153,602 

409,870 

1,786,120 

39,210 

17,811,073 

31,866,322 

45,665 

136,875 

183,085 

13,551,181 

662,167 

1,352,778 

-

8,130 

15,939,881 

$ 65,617,276 
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Gas Natural Inc and Restricted Subsidiaries 
Consolidated Balance Sheets 

June 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010 (Unaudited) 

June 30, 
2011 

UABILITIES AND CAPITALIZATION 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accounts payable 

Trade 

Related parties, including other Gas Natural entitles 

Notes payable, current portion 

Notes payable - related parties including other Gas Natural 

entities, current portion 

Accrued liabilities 

Taxes otherthan income 

Vacation 

Employee benefit plans 

Interest 

Deferred payments received from levelized billing 

Customer deposits 

Deferred tax liability 

Related parties 

Other current liabilities 

Overrecovered gas purchases 

Total current liabilities 

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 

Deferred tax liability 

Asset retirement obligation 

Total long-term liabilities 

NOTES PAYABLE, less current portion 

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (see Note 11) 

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 

Common stock 

Capital in excess of par value 

Accumulated other comprehensive income 

Retained earnings 

Total stockholders' equity 

TOTAL CAPITALIZATION 

TOTAL UABILITIES AND CAPITALIZATION 

$ 1,689,302 

497,822 

1,222,808 

41,944,672 

66,211 

(5,131,841) 

38,101,850 

56,435,850 

December 31, 
2010 

3,650,788 

3,257,103 

909,652 

49,361 

1,626,737 

27,027 

275 
68,747 

290,682 

172,144 

40,246 

13,894 

57,047 

1,160,515 

5,644,438 

4,308,594 

763,521 

5,072,115 

18,334,000 

2,295,340 

21,462 

-
3,217 

926,023 

174,978 

28,579 

413,399 

127,571 

902,107 

12,759,580 

3,933,201 

716,338 

4,649,539 

8,956,879 

1,222,470 

41,910,067 

46,590 

(3,927,849) 

39,251,278 

48,208,157 

$ 67,152,403 $ 65,617,276 
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Gas Natural Inc and Restricted Subsidiaries 
Consolidated Statements of Income 

Six Months Ended June 30,2011 and 2010 (Unaudited) 

REVENUES 
Natural gas operations 

Total revenues 

Six Months Ended 
June 30, 

2011 2010 

$ 17,941,098 S 14,320,206 

17,941,098 14,320,206 

COST OF SALES 
Gas purchased 

Total cost of sales 

GROSS MARGIN 

11,409,801 
11,409,801 

6,531,297 

8,595,748 

8,595.748 

5,724,458 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Distribution, general, and administrative 
Maintenance 
Depreciation and amortization 
Accretion 
Taxes otherthan Income 

Total operating expenses 

OPERATING INCOME 

3,410,119 

142,191 

819,587 

47,183 

477,126 

4,896,206 

2,649,256 

148,061 

744,637 

37,779 

549,609 

4,129,342 

1,635,091 1,595,116 

OTHER INCOME, net 
INTEREST EXPENSE 

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS BEFORE 
INCOME TAXES 

INCOME TAX EXPENSE 

NET INCOME 

239,333 

(353,351) 

1,521,073 

(524,262) 

$ 996,811 $ 

353,003 

(536,388) 

1,411,731 

(480,143) 

931,588 
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Gas Natural Inc and Restricted Subsidiaries 

Consolidated Statements of Changs in Stockholflers' Equity 

Six Months Ended June 30,2011 and ZOIO (Unaudited) 

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31,2009 

Net incame 

Net unrealized lass on available 

far sale securities 

Stock Issued for services 

Stock opt ion expense 

Acquisition of Ohio Companies 

Dividends declared 

BALANCE AT JUNE 30, ZOIO 

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 3 1 , 2010 

Net Income 

Net unrealized loss on available 

for sale securities 

Stock issued for services 

Stock opt ion expense 

Dividends declared 

BALANCE AT JUNE 30 ,2011 

Common 
Stock 

4,361,869 

-

3,374 

1,707.308 

6,072,551 

8,149,801 

-

3,250 

8,152,051 

$ 

i 

s 

s 

Common 
Stock 

654,280 

507 

256,096 

910,883 

1,222,470 

338 

1,222,808 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 

CapHal In 
ENcessOf 
Par Value 

6,514,851 

-

35,749 
9,406 

16,316,988 

23,376,994 

41,910,067 

25,012 

9,593 

41,944,672 

$ 

s 

s 

$ 

AccumulatBd 
Other 

Comprehensive 
Ircome (Loss) 

20,174 

-

18,871 

39,045 

A6^90 

19.621 

66,211 

s 

i 

s 

Retained 
Eamings 

(US0,380] 

931,588 

(1,539,2191 

(1,958,011) 

(3,927,849] 

996.811 

(2,2D0.S03l 

(5,131,841) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total 

5,938,925 

931,588 

18,871 
36,256 

9,406 

17,073.084 
(1,639,219) 

22,368,911 

39,251,278 

996,811 

19,621 

25,350 

9,593 
(2,200,803) 

38,101,850 



Gas Natural Inc and Restricted Subsidiaries 
Consolidated Statements of Casli Flows 

Six Months Ended June 30, 2011 and 2010 (Unaudited) 

2011 2010 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Net income $ 996,811 $ 931,588 

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided 

by operating activities 

Depreciation and amortization 

Accretion 

Amortization of debt Issuance costs 

Stock based compensation 

Loss on sale of assets 

Deferred income taxes 

Changes in assets and liabilities 

Accounts receivable, including related parties 

Unbilled gas 

Natural gas and propane Inventory 

Accounts payable, including related parties 

Recoverable/refundable cost of gas purchases 

Prepayments and other 

Other assets 

Other current liabilities 

Net cash provided by operating activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Capital expenditures 

Proceeds from sale of fixed assets 

Proceeds from related party note receivable 

Purchase of Kidron investment 

Cash acquired In acquisition 

Restricted cash 

Investment in subsidiaries 

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Proceeds from notes payable 

Repayments of notes payable 

Debt issuance costs 

Restricted cash 

Dividends paid 

Net cash used in financing activities 

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD 

819,587 

47,183 

46,575 

34,943 

39,685 

512,268 

2,570,495 

2,672,661 

173,088 

(4,774,568) 

608,226 

291,732 

(383,481) 

(1,705,437) 

1,949,768 

(5,233,899) 

19,900 

4,699 

-

-

(3,403,078) 

2,549,999 

(6,062,379) 

18,334,000 

(9,915,892) 

(483,488) 

(948,836) 

(2,200,803) 

4,784,981 

672,370 

7,404,372 

$ 8,076,742 $ 

744,637 

37,779 

36,307 

45,662 

-

699,703 

5,951,767 

(308,318) 

529,748 

(2,830,735) 

(1,671,609) 

130,655 

(160,560) 

(2,231,956) 

1,904,668 

(777,728) 

-

-

(105,078) 

144,203 

-

1,390,091 

651,488 

-

(436,886) 

-

-

(1,539,066) 

(2,075,952) 

480,204 

395,782 

875,986 
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